Mexican royalty taxes 74 36 0.5
Refining + Transport 79 38 0.6
Total 1,785 862 12.5

A summary of financial outcomes comparing base case metal prices to two alternative metal price situations is
presented below. The PFS base case prices are derived from a combination of spot prices and current common peer
usage, while the alternate cases consider the project’s economic outcomes at varying prices witnessed at some point
over the three years prior to the date of the PFS.

Summary of Economic Results and Sensitivities to Metals Price (US$ Million)
Lower Case Base Case Upper Case
Pre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-Tax

Gold Price (US$/oz) $1150 $1250 $1350
Silver Price (US$/oz) $15 $18 $21
NPV (5% discount rate) $275$175 $484$310 $693 $443
Internal Rate of Return (%) 38% 28% 54%41% 70% 52%
Payback (years) 2.4 2.6 2.0 2.2 1.6 1.9

The operating costs (“Opex”) are projected to be US$22.5 per tonne milled. The following table shows the sensitivity of
project economics to a 10% change in the operating costs, assuming base case metals prices.

Summary of Economic Results and Sensitivities to Operating Costs (US$ Million)
Lower Case Base Case Upper Case
Pre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-Tax

Opex (US$/t milled) -10% $22.5/t +10%

Edgar Filing: ALMADEN MINERALS LTD - Form 20-F

80

NPV (5% discount rate) $581 $372 $484 $310 $386 $248
Internal Rate of Return (%) 61% 46% 54% 41% 48% 35%
Payback (years) 1.9 2.1 2.0 2.2 2.1 2.3

The Initial Capital cost is estimated to be US$116.9 million. The following table shows the sensitivity of project
economics to a 10% change in the initial capital costs, assuming base case metals prices.

Summary of Economic Results and Sensitivities to Capital Cost (US$ Million)
Lower Case Base Case Upper Case
Pre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-Tax

Initial Capital (US$m) -10% 116.9 +10%
NPV (5% discount rate) $495 $318 $484 $310 $473 $302
Internal Rate of Return (%) 60% 45% 54% 41% 50% 37%
Payback (years) 1.9 2.1 2.0 2.2 2.1 2.3

38

Edgar Filing: ALMADEN MINERALS LTD - Form 20-F

81

The Ixtaca Project is also sensitive to the exchange rate between U.S. dollars and Mexican Pesos (“MXN”). The PFS
assumes an exchange rate of 20 MXN per U.S. dollar, and the following table shows the sensitivity of project
economics to different exchange rates assuming base case metals prices.

Summary of Economic Results and Sensitivities to Exchange Rate (US$ Million)
Lower Case Base Case Upper Case
Pre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-TaxPre-TaxAfter-Tax

Exchange Rate (MXN:USD) 18 20 22
NPV (5% discount rate) $380 $243 $484 $310 $569 $364